

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2009-**7/6**-01807

MELISSA WHITING

V.

FILED

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN MISSISS PPI, AUG 1 § 2010 DR. SHELBY THAMES officially and individually, DR. DANA THAMES officially and individually, and DR. CARL MARTRAY Court of Appeals officially and individually, BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING

APPELLEES

APPELLANT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT DR. MELISSA WHITING

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FORREST COUNTY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KIM T. CHAZE Attorney for the Appellant MSB # 7 Surrey Lane Durham, NH 03824 603-292-6385

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- -

ι

Page

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
I. THE DEFENDANTS CONCEDE AND ADMIT THAT THE MISSISSIPPI TORT CLAIMS ACT [MTCA] DOES NOT CONSTRAIN OR IMPACT THIS CASE IN ANY WAY SINCE IT IS A CASE INVOLVING AN EXPRESS, WRITTEN CONTRACT:	1
II. DR. WHITING'S WRITTEN, EXPRESS CONTRACT ENTITLED HER, IN A CONTRACTUAL CONTEXT, TO DUE PROCESS, TO BEING PROTECTED AGAINST ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS TREATMENT, AND NUMEROUS OTHER BENEFITS CONTAINED IN THE FACULTY HANDBOOK.	5
III. THE DEFENDANTS CONCEDE THAT THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF FACT. CONSEQUENTLY, SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED:	8
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT NEVER RULED WHETHER THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES WERE VIOLATED. THE DEFENDANTS ACKNOWLEDGE THE FACTUAL DISPUTES. CONSEQUENTLY, SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT APPROPRIATE:	10
V. THE FEDERAL COURT INTENTIONALLY MADE NO RULING REGARDING THE <u>CONTRACTUAL</u> RIGHTS OF DR. WHITING.	15
VI. DR. WHITING CONSISTENTLY ASKED FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS ALSO NOT AFFECTED BY THE MTCA. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT MAKE ANY MENTION OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ASPECT OF THIS CASE IN ITS ORIGINAL OPINION.	18
VII. SINCE THE GRANTING OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS ALWAYS A DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE DE NOVO STANDARD IS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD. WHENEVER QUESTIONS OF LAW ARE PRESENTED, THE DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW IS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD:	20

i.

		A fidirix – xibnəqqA
54		Certificate of Service
53	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Conclusion

ı

ł

,

- -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- -

i.

	PAGE
Anderson v. Kimbrough, 741 So.2d 1041, 1045 (Miss.Ct.App.1999)	5
Bang v. Pittman, 749 So. 2d 47 (Miss. 1999)	22
Bobbitt v. The Orchard Dev. Co., 603 So. 2d 356,361 (Miss. 1992)	13
Brewer v. USM et al,[Cl 960248]	14
Bruce v. Bruce, 587 So. 2d 898 (Miss. 1991)	22
Bullock v. Life Ins. Co. of Miss., 872 So.2d 658, 660 (Miss.2004)	21
Dennis v. Searle, 457 So. 2d 941, 945 (Miss.1984)	7
Fairley v. George County, 800 So.2d 1159, 1162 (Miss.2001)	21
Gandy v. Estate of Ford, 17 So.3d 189, 192(¶ 6) (Miss.Ct.App.2009)	5
Greyhound Welfare v. Mississippi State Univ., 736 So. 2d 1048-49 (Miss. 1999)	19
Kight v. Sheppard Building Supply, Inc., 537 So. 2d 1355, 1358 (Miss. 1989)	7
Leffler v. Sharp, 891 So. 2d 152 (Miss. 2004)	20
Mink v. Andrew Jackson Cas. Ins. Co., 537 So. 2d 358 (Miss. 1988)	9
Montgomery v. Woolbright, 904 So. 2d 1027 (Miss. 2004)	20
Palmer v. Anderson Infirmary Ben. Assoc. 656 So. 2d 790, 794 (Miss. 1995)	20
Rayner v. Pennington, 25 So. 3d 305, 308 (Miss. 2010)	21
Rein v. Benchmark Constr. Co., 865 So. 2d 1134 (Miss. 2004)	20
Robinson v. Board of Trustees of E. Cent. Junior Coll., 477 So. 2d 1352, 1353 (Miss. 1985)	12
Servedio v. USM, [No. 3-95-4473]	13
Stampley v. Gilbert, 332 So.2d 61 (Miss.1976)	7
Stegall v. W T WV Inc., 609 So. 2d 348 (Miss. 1992)	21

	PAGE
Suddith v. The Univ. of Sou. Miss., 977 So. 2d 1158 (Miss. App. 2007)	12
Triplet v. Dempsey, 633 So. 2d 1011 (Miss. 1994)	9
United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715, 726 (1966)	15
<i>University of Mississippi Med. Ctr. v. Hughes</i> , 765 So 2d 528, 536 (Miss. 2000) (citing <i>Wicks</i> , 536 So.2d at 23 (Miss. 1988)	16
Whiting v. University of Southern Mississippi, Dr. Shelby Thames, Dr. Dana Thames, and Dr. Carl Martray, 451 F. 3d 339 (Fifth Cir. 2006)	13
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983	5
Mississippi Statutes	
MTCA	5
Rule 56 MRCP	9

÷

Ξ.

NO. 2009-TS-01807

Dr. Melissa Whiting v. University of Southern Mississippi, et al
